

Nos. 22-2003, 22-2004, 22-2005,  
22-2006, 22-2007, 22-2008, 22-2009, 22-2010, 22-2011

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

---

In re LTL Management LLC,

*Debtor,*

Aylstock, Witkin, Kreis & Overholtz, PLLC,

*Appellant,*

v.

LTL Management LLC,

*Appellee.*

---

---

On Certified Direct Appeal From the United States Bankruptcy Court for the  
District of New Jersey (Hon. Michael B. Kaplan, Chief Judge)  
Bankruptcy Case No. 21-30589 / Adversary Proceeding No. 21-03032

---

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
AYLSTOCK, WITKIN, KREIS & OVERHOLTZ, PLLC**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

Paul J. Winterhalter  
OFFIT KURMAN, P.A.  
99 Wood Avenue South, Suite 302  
Iselin, New Jersey 08830  
(267) 338-1370

Michael L. Tuchin  
Robert J. Pfister  
Samuel M. Kidder  
Nir Maoz  
KTBS LAW LLP  
1801 Century Park East, 26th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 407-4000

June 30, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A.    The Texas Two-Step .....	7
B.    The Talc Litigation Against J&J and JJCI .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    THE BANKRUPTCY CASE MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE LTL CANNOT SATISFY BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 524(g)(2)(B).....	24
A.    The Evidentiary Record is Clear – LTL Does Not Qualify .....	24
B.    The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Make a Contrary Factual Finding.....	27
C.    Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(c) Does Not Apply .....	30
D.    The Bankruptcy Court’s Alternative Legal Holding Fails.....	33
II.   THE BANKRUPTCY CASE MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE ITS FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSE IS AT ODDS WITH THE CODE .....	34

A.	Basic Principles and Practice in a Genuine Reorganization.....	35
B.	The Texas Two-Step Changes the Chapter 11 Baseline .....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	43
	COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re 15375 Memorial Corp.</i> , 589 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	22, 23, 42
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>In re Aldrich Pump LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3729335, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2294 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2021).....	20, 39
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	38
<i>In re Brown</i> , 916 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	3
<i>In re Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc.</i> , 438 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	36
<i>Carl v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 237 A.3d 308 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2020) .....	14
<i>Carolin Corp. v. Miller</i> , 886 F.2d 693 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939).....	37
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11, 34
<i>In re Cooper Commons LLC</i> , 512 F.3d 533 (9th 2008) .....	42

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel  
Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery,*  
330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003) .....35

*Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,*  
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....12, 21, 38

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,*  
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....13

*Devlin v. Scardelletti,*  
536 U.S. 1 (2002).....29

*In re Fed. Mogul-Glob., Inc.,*  
348 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2003) .....29

*In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC,*  
504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014) .....9, 10

*In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.,*  
384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004) .....22, 23, 42

*In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales  
Practices & Prods. Liability Litig.,*  
220 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (J.P.M.L. 2016) .....13

*In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales  
Practices & Prods. Liability Litig.,*  
509 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.N.J. 2020).....14

*Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,*  
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....13

*Luxliner P.L. Exp., Co. v. RDI/Luxliner, Inc.,*  
13 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 1993) .....32, 33

*In re Mansaray-Ruffin,*  
530 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2008) .....1

*Mars, Inc. v. JCM Am. Corp.,*  
2007 WL 776786, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17351 (D.N.J. 2007).....32

*McCartney v. Integra Nat’l Bank N.*,  
106 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997) .....12

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....42

*In re Nicole Gas Prod., Ltd.*,  
916 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2019) .....12

*N. Pac. R.R. Co. v. Boyd*,  
228 U.S. 482 (1913).....37

*Plastronics Socket Partners, Ltd. v. Dong Weon Hwang*,  
2019 WL 1009404, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32896  
(E.D. Tex. 2019) .....32

*Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC*,  
140 S. Ct. 582 (2020).....3

*In re SGL Carbon Corp.*,  
200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) .....21, 22, 23, 42

*In re Tech. Knockout Graphics, Inc.*,  
833 F.2d 797 (9th Cir. 1987) .....35

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....23, 40

*U.S. v. Noland*,  
517 U.S. 535 (1996).....41

**The Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.)**

    § 301(b).....26

    § 363(b)(1) .....36

    § 524(g).....11, 26

    § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I).....4, 15, 20, 23, 30, 33

    § 524(g)(4)(A)(iii) .....30

    § 541(a).....35

§ 544 .....	36
§ 547 .....	36
§ 548 .....	36
§ 725 .....	38
§ 726 .....	38
§ 1102(a)(1) .....	37
§ 1107 .....	35
§ 1108 .....	35
§ 1112(b).....	22
§ 1129(a)(7) .....	38
§ 1129(b).....	38

**The Judicial Code (28 U.S.C.)**

§ 157(a).....	1
§ 158(a)(3) .....	3
§ 158(d)(2) .....	3, 18
§ 1334 .....	1
§ 1334(e).....	35
§ 1407 .....	13
§ 1411(a).....	42
§ 1412 .....	1
§ 2072(b).....	33

**The Texas Business Organizations Code**

§ 10.008(a)(2)(C).....	7, 24, 31
------------------------	-----------



**Other Authorities**

168 CONG. REC. S682-S683 (daily ed. Feb. 15, 2022) .....8

13 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FED. PRAC. &  
PROC. § 1958 (3d ed.) .....32

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1103.05[1][d]  
(Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.) .....37

FED. R. APP. P. 28(i) .....4

FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(4)(D).....3

FED. R. BANKR. P. 25(a)(3).....31

FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001(7).....1

FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001(9).....1

FED. R. BANKR. P. 8002(a)(1).....2

FED. R. BANKR. P. 8004(e).....3

FED. R. BANKR. P. 8006(b) .....2

FED. R. EVID. 702.....13

FED. R. CIV. P. 25(c) .....27, 31

Jamie Smyth, *Architects of ‘Texas Two-Step’ Lambast J&J for  
its use of the Maneuver*, FINANCIAL TIMES (Feb. 14, 2022).....8

*Judge Throws Manufacturers a Lifeline with Asbestos Ruling*,  
29 No. 13 Civ. RICO Rep. 3 (2014).....10

Melissa B. Jacoby, *Shocking Business Bankruptcy Law*,  
131 YALE L.J. FORUM 409, 411 (2021) .....19

N.J. Ct. R. 4:38A .....14

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS (1980).....29
